

TOWN OF DURHAM

8 Newmarket Road Durham, NH 03824-2898 Tel: (603) 868-5571 Fax: (603) 868-1858

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARINGS

Durham Town Council Monday, April 15, 2024 at 7:00 PM

The Durham Town Council will hold a Public Hearing on **Resolution #2024-12** Authorizing the Acceptance and Expenditure of Funding from the National Fish and Wildlife Foundation (NFWF) National Coastal Resilience Fund (NCRF) for the Construction Improvements, Engineering Services, Monitoring and Inspection for the Phase 2 Wagon Hill Farm Living Shoreline Improvements in the Amount \$1,994,539.00 and Authorize the Administrator to Sign and Submit Grant Paperwork on Behalf of the Town of Durham.

The Durham Town Council will hold a Public Hearing on **Resolution #2024-13** Authorizing the Acceptance and Expenditure of Funding from the NH Department of Environmental Services (NHDES) NH Clean Diesel Grant Program, Funded Through the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency's (EPA) Diesel Emission's Reduction Act (DERA), for Up to Two (2) Battery Electric Refuse Collection Trucks and Up to Two (2) Direct Current Fast Charging Stations (DCFC) That will Operate in Durham, New Hampshire to Reduce Diesel Emissions. Funding shall Equal an amount not to exceed 45% of the Cost of Each Eligible Vehicle and Charger Or a Total Not to Exceed \$723,681, Whichever is Less, and Authorize the Administrator to Sign and Submit Grant Paperwork on Behalf of the Town of Durham.

The Durham Town Council will hold a Public Hearing on **Resolution #2024-14** Authorizing the Acceptance and Expenditure of Funding from the FY23 Congressionally Mandated Projects Program from the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, for the Bennett Road Stormwater and Flood Resiliency Project, in the Amount of up to \$2,040,000, with a Required 20% Match of \$510,000, for a Total Grant and Match Amount of \$2,550,000, and Authorize the Administrator to Sign and Submit Grant Paperwork on Behalf of the Town of Durham.

The Town Council will be meeting in the Council chambers. Members of the public may participate via Zoom teleconferencing or in-person. Participants desiring to attend via Zoom must pre-register for the meeting and may do so by going to the Town of Durham website, www.ci.durham.nh.us. On the homepage at the left is a box with "Latest News". Under that box, click on "Zoom Video Conference Meetings"; then click on the Town Council meeting link to pre-register.

The Resolutions are available for viewing in the Administrator's Office located on the second floor of the Town Hall at 8 Newmarket Road during normal office hours 8:00 AM-5:00 PM, Monday through Friday.

Questions regarding these resolutions should be addressed to Public Works Director, Rich Reine at reine@ci.durham.nh.us. Written comments may be mailed to the Administrator's Office at 8 Newmarket Road, Durham, NH 03824 or sent by electronic mail to kedwards@ci.durham.nh.us.